

CNC Onsite A/S

Nordskellet 4, 7100 Vejle

Annual report

1 October 2022 - 30 September 2023

Company reg. no. 34 70 29 34

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 14 November 2023.

Aage Dam
Chairman of the meeting

Contents

Page

Reports

- 1 Management's statement
- 2 Independent auditor's report on extended review

Management's review

- 4 Company information
- 5 Management's review

Financial statements 1 October 2022 - 30 September 2023

- 7 Accounting policies
- 13 Income statement
- 14 Balance sheet
- 16 Statement of changes in equity
- 17 Notes

Notes:

- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points have not been used in the usual English way. This means that for instance DKK 146.940 means the amount of DKK 146,940, and that 23,5 % means 23.5 %.

Management's statement

Today, the board of directors and the managing director have presented the annual report of CNC Onsite A/S for the financial year 1 October 2022 - 30 September 2023.

The annual report has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the accounting policies appropriate and, in our opinion, the financial statements provide a fair presentation of the company's assets, equity and liabilities, and financial position at 30 September 2023 and of the company's results of activities in the financial year 1 October 2022 - 30 September 2023.

We are of the opinion that the management commentary presents a fair account of the issues dealt with.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Vejle, 14 November 2023

Managing Director

Aage Dam

Board of directors

Claus Jørgen Søgaard Poulsen

Søren Schmidt Kellenberger

Aage Dam

Hans Løvlund Toft

Lene Skovsgaard Sørensen

Independent auditor's report on extended review

To the Shareholders of CNC Onsite A/S

Opinion

We have performed an extended review of the financial statements of CNC Onsite A/S for the financial year 1 October 2022 - 30 September 2023, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies, income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work performed, in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 30 September 2023 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 October 2022 - 30 September 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our extended review in accordance with the Danish Business Authority's Assurance Standard for Small Enterprises and FSR - Danish Auditors' standard on extended review of financial statements prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements. This requires that we plan and perform procedures in order to obtain limited assurance for our opinion on the financial statements and in addition perform specifically required supplementary procedures to obtain further assurance for our opinion.

Independent auditor's report on extended review

An extended review comprises procedures that primarily consist of making inquiries of Management and others within the Company, as appropriate, analytical procedures and the specifically required supplementary procedures as well as evaluation of the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in an extended review are less than those performed in an audit, and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the financial statements.

Statement on the Management's Review

Management is responsible for the Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance opinion thereon.

In connection with our extended review of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the extended review, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's Review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in the Management's Review.

Vejle, 14 November 2023

Martinsen

State Authorised Public Accountants
Company reg. no. 32 28 52 01

Michael Rechnagel
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne34140

Per Tranekær Nielsen
Certified Public Accountant
mne1870

Company information

The company

CNC Onsite A/S
Nordskellet 4
7100 Vejle

Company reg. no. 34 70 29 34

Established: 14 September 2012

Domicile:

Financial year: 1 October - 30 September

Board of directors

Claus Jørgen Søgaard Poulsen
Søren Schmidt Kellenberger
Aage Dam
Hans Løvlund Toft
Lene Skovsgaard Sørensen

Managing Director

Aage Dam

Auditors

Martinsen
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Dandyvej 3 B
7100 Vejle

Management´s review

The principal activities of the company

CNC Onsite stands at the forefront of on-site mobile machining services, specializing in precision operations tailored to the wind industry. With a dedicated focus on customization, we offer an array of services, including milling, drilling, tapping, and more. Our skilled technicians deliver high-quality work directly at clients' sites, saving time and costs. We take immense pride in our swift service, exceptional customer care, and commitment to enhancing our clients' machinery performance.

Development in activities and financial matters

The gross profit for the year totals DKK 38.080.000 against DKK 12.566.000 last year. Income or loss from ordinary activities after tax totals DKK 11.078.000 against DKK 716.000 last year.

Principal Activities:

Our core activities revolve around high-precision on-site machining, with a specialization in the wind turbine industry. We develop specialized machines for flange milling and offer custom solutions for up-tower repairs. Additionally, CNC Onsite provides comprehensive services, including machine operation and customer training.

Development in Activities:

The removal of COVID restrictions in 2022 marked a significant uptick in our operations. The global demand for wind turbine installation, driven by energy sector developments, has spurred our growth. We introduced innovative solutions like the unique Flange Milling Machine for large flanges, garnering high interest. The demand for up-tower repair solutions, especially for older turbines, has surged globally. Our investment in CNC controlled machines and upgraded construction technology has enhanced our precision and efficiency, enabling rapid project development.

Business Relationships:

Our strong relationships with existing clients have deepened over the years, while new partnerships have flourished. Collaborative efforts with customers have led to the development of dedicated solutions, fostering trust and mutual growth.

Infrastructure and Sustainability:

In May 2023, we relocated to a purpose-designed factory equipped with cutting-edge technology, allowing us to innovate, manufacture, and test both small up-tower repair machines and large flange milling machines. Our commitment to sustainability is evident through our energy-efficient building design and the installation of solar panels, aligning with our environmental goals.

CNC Onsite specializes in providing innovative solutions to the wind industry, focusing on repairing essential components rather than opting for replacements. This repair-oriented approach not only ensures the longevity of vital elements but also significantly contributes to a more sustainable solution, thereby reducing the overall carbon footprint. By prioritizing repair over replacement, CNC Onsite aligns with environmentally conscious practices, making a positive impact on the wind industry's ecological footprint.

Management´s review

Financial Overview:

CNC Onsite's financial performance in 2022/2023 showcased remarkable growth, with a substantial increase in turnover and gross profit. Management views these results as expected, reflecting our effective strategies and operational efficiency.

Future Outlook:

Buoyed by this year's success and the burgeoning renewable industry, CNC Onsite anticipates robust growth in the coming years. We plan to intensify our focus on customized machine development for on-site machining, leveraging our expertise and industry experience. Our commitment to sustainability is reinforced through our first ESG report for 2022 and in Q1 2024 we will have the certifications 14001 and 45001, ensuring our trajectory aligns with sustainable practices and growth.

In conclusion, CNC Onsite remains at the forefront of the on-site mobile machining industry, delivering unmatched precision, innovation, and customer satisfaction. Our dedication to excellence and sustainability will continue to drive our success in the dynamic renewable energy sector.

Accounting policies

The annual report for CNC Onsite A/S has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class B enterprises. Furthermore, the company has decided to comply with certain rules applying to reporting class C enterprises.

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year, and the annual report is presented in DKK.

Recognition and measurement in general

Income is recognised in the income statement concurrently with its realisation, including the recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Likewise, all costs are recognised in the income statement, including depreciations amortisations, writedowns for impairment, provisions, and reversals due to changes in estimated amounts previously recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when it seems probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when it is seems probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company and the value of the liability can be reliably measured.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost at the initial recognition. Hereafter, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Upon recognition and measurement, allowances are made for such predictable losses and risks which may arise prior to the presentation of the annual report and concern matters that exist on the reporting date.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currency are translated by using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Differences in the rate of exchange arising between the rate at the date of transaction and the rate at the date of payment are recognised in the profit and loss account as an item under net financials. If currency positions are considered to hedge future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity in a fair value reserve.

Income statement

Gross profit

Gross profit comprises the revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods, and work in progress, own work capitalised, other operating income, and external costs.

The enterprise will be applying IAS 18 as its basis of interpretation for the recognition of revenue.

Accounting policies

Revenue is recognised in the income statement if delivery and passing of risk to the buyer have taken place before the end of the year and if the income can be determined reliably and inflow is anticipated. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration promised exclusive of VAT and taxes and less any discounts relating directly to sales.

Contract work in progress comprises the sale of goods where the conditions for the sale of goods are considered met on a continuous basis and the hand-over of control to the buyer occurs in tandem with the work being carried out. Contract work in progress is recognised in the revenue in tandem with the work being carried out whereby the revenue will correspond to the selling price of the work carried out for the year (percentage of completion method). The revenue is recognised when the total income and costs and the stage of completion on the reporting date can be reliably validated and it is deemed probable that the financial benefits will flow to the company.

Cost of sales comprises costs concerning purchase of raw materials and consumables less discounts and changes in inventories.

Own work capitalised

Own work capitalised includes staff cost and other internal costs incurred during the financial year and recognised in the cost of proprietary intangible and tangible fixed assets.

Other operating income comprises items of a secondary nature as regards the principal activities of the enterprise, including profit from the disposal of intangible and tangible assets as well as salary reimbursements received. Compensation is recognized when it is overwhelmingly probable that the company will receive the compensation.

Other external costs comprise costs incurred for distribution, sales, advertising, administration, premises, loss on receivables, and operational leasing costs.

Staff costs

Staff costs include salaries and wages, including holiday allowances, pensions, and other social security costs, etc., for staff members.

Depreciation, amortisation, and writedown for impairment

Depreciation, amortisation, and writedown for impairment comprise depreciation on, amortisation of, and writedown for impairment of tangible assets.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses as well as surcharges and reimbursements under the advance tax scheme, etc.

Accounting policies

Tax on net profit or loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises the current income tax for the year and changes in deferred tax and is recognised in the income statement with the share attributable to the net profit or loss for the year and directly in equity with the share attributable to entries directly in equity.

Statement of financial position

Plant, and equipment

Plant, and equipment are measured at cost less accrued depreciation and write-down for impairment.

The depreciable amount is cost less any expected residual value after the end of the useful life of the asset. The amortisation period and the residual value are determined at the acquisition date and reassessed annually. If the residual value exceeds the carrying amount, the depreciation is discontinued.

If the amortisation period or the residual value is changed, the effect on amortisation will, in future, be recognised as a change in the accounting estimates.

The cost comprises acquisition cost and costs directly associated with the acquisition until the time when the asset is ready for use.

The cost of a total asset is divided into separate components. These components are depreciated separately, the useful lives of each individual components differing, and the individual component representing a material part of the total cost.

Depreciation is done on a straight-line basis according to an assessment of the expected useful life and the residual value of the individual assets:

	Useful life	Residual value
Plant and machinery	5-10 years	0-40 %
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	5 years	0-15 %

Minor assets with an expected useful life of less than 1 year are recognised as costs in the income statement in the year of acquisition.

Profit or loss derived from the disposal of property, land, and equipment is measured as the difference between the sales price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Profit or loss is recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses.

As regards self-constructed assets, the cost comprises direct costs for materials, components, deliveries from subsuppliers, payroll costs, concerning the construction of each individual asset.

Accounting policies

Property, plant, and equipment in progress

Property, plant, and equipment in progress are measured and recognised as the total costs incurred. When the work has been completed, the total value is transferred to the relevant item under property, plant, and equipment and is amortised from the date of entry into service.

Leases

Leases are recognized as operating leases. Payments in connection with operating leases and other lease agreements are recognised in the income statement for the term of the contract. The company's total liabilities concerning operating leases and lease agreements are recognised under contingencies, etc.

Impairment loss relating to non-current assets

The carrying amount of tangible fixed assets are subject to annual impairment tests in order to disclose any indications of impairment beyond those expressed by amortisation and depreciation respectively.

If indications of impairment are disclosed, impairment tests are carried out for each individual asset or group of assets, respectively. Writedown for impairment is done to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when conditions for impairment no longer exist. Impairment relating to goodwill is not reversed.

Leasehold improvements

Leasehold improvements are measured at cost less accrued depreciations. Depreciation is done on a straightline basis over the estimated useful life of the asset, which is set at 10 years.

Investments

Deposits

Deposits are measured at amortised cost and represent lease deposits, etc.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost according to the FIFO method. In cases when the net realisable value of the inventories is lower than the cost, the latter is written down for impairment to this lower value.

Costs of goods for resale, raw materials, and consumables comprise acquisition costs plus delivery costs.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Accounting policies

In order to meet expected losses, impairment takes place at the net realisable value. The company has chosen to use IAS 39 as a basis for interpretation when recognising impairment of financial assets, which means that impairments must be made to offset losses where an objective indication is deemed to have occurred that an account receivable or a portfolio of accounts receivable is impaired. If an objective indication shows that an individual account receivable has been impaired, an impairment takes place at individual level.

Contract work in progress

Contract work in progress is measured at the selling price of the work performed. The selling price is measured on the basis of the stage of completion on the reporting date and the total expected income from the individual work in progress.

When the selling price cannot be determined reliably, the selling price is measured at the costs incurred or at net realisable value, if this is lower.

Each individual item of contract work in progress is recognised in the statement of financial position under 'accounts receivable' or 'liabilities other than provision', depending on the net value of the selling price less invoicing on account and prepayments.

Costs in connection with sales work and the procurement of contracts are recognised in the income statement when incurred.

Prepayments and accrued income

Prepayments and accrued income recognised under assets comprise incurred costs concerning the following financial year.

Cash on hand and demand deposits

Cash on hand and demand deposits comprise cash at bank and on hand.

Equity

Dividend

Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is recognised as a separate item under equity.

Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Accounting policies

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax losses allowed for carryforward, are recognised at the value at which they are expected to be realisable, either by settlement against tax of future earnings or by set-off in deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax unit. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

Liabilities other than provisions

Other liabilities concerning payables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.

Accruals and deferred income

Payments received concerning future income are recognised under accruals and deferred income.

Income statement 1 October - 30 September

All amounts in DKK.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2022/23</u>	<u>2021/22</u>
Gross profit	38.079.954	12.565.631
1 Staff costs	-22.165.727	-10.817.346
Depreciation and impairment of property, land, and equipment	-1.210.249	-658.290
Operating profit	14.703.978	1.089.995
Other financial income	12.640	3.535
Other financial costs	-508.252	-173.733
Pre-tax net profit or loss	14.208.366	919.797
Tax on net profit or loss for the year	-3.129.892	-203.766
Net profit or loss for the year	11.078.474	716.031
Proposed distribution of net profit:		
Dividend for the financial year	5.400.000	0
Transferred to retained earnings	5.678.474	716.031
Total allocations and transfers	11.078.474	716.031

Balance sheet at 30 September

All amounts in DKK.

Assets		
<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Non-current assets		
Production plant and machinery	9.256.005	3.917.476
Other plants, operating assets, and fixtures and furniture	973.468	319.666
Property, plant, and equipment under construction and prepayments for property, plant, and equipment	653.649	9.161.296
Total property, plant, and equipment	<u>10.883.122</u>	<u>13.398.438</u>
Deposits	1.925.000	2.161.954
Total investments	<u>1.925.000</u>	<u>2.161.954</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>12.808.122</u>	<u>15.560.392</u>
Current assets		
Raw materials and consumables	1.591.817	1.503.453
Prepayments for goods	0	909.985
Total inventories	<u>1.591.817</u>	<u>2.413.438</u>
Trade receivables	11.755.637	14.418.367
2 Contract work in progress	4.290.221	959.686
Income tax receivables	0	230.234
Other receivables	1.146.233	622.839
Prepayments and accrued income	227.822	374.208
Total receivables	<u>17.419.913</u>	<u>16.605.334</u>
Cash on hand and demand deposits	135.850	1.165
Total current assets	<u>19.147.580</u>	<u>19.019.937</u>
Total assets	<u>31.955.702</u>	<u>34.580.329</u>

Balance sheet at 30 September

All amounts in DKK.

Equity and liabilities		
<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Equity		
Contributed capital	600.000	600.000
Retained earnings	11.984.026	6.305.552
Proposed dividend for the financial year	5.400.000	0
Total equity	<u>17.984.026</u>	<u>6.905.552</u>
Provisions		
Provisions for deferred tax	1.284.000	686.000
Total provisions	<u>1.284.000</u>	<u>686.000</u>
Liabilities other than provisions		
Bank loans	1.500.000	5.200.000
3 Total long term liabilities other than provisions	<u>1.500.000</u>	<u>5.200.000</u>
3 Current portion of long term liabilities	500.000	1.300.000
Bank loans	2.206.958	4.695.185
2 Prepayments received from customers concerning work in progress for the account of others	0	4.185.040
2 Contract work in progress	0	5.816.955
Trade payables	2.169.716	2.811.327
Income tax payable	2.314.658	0
Other payables	3.242.930	2.011.077
Deferred income	753.414	969.193
Total short term liabilities other than provisions	<u>11.187.676</u>	<u>21.788.777</u>
Total liabilities other than provisions	<u>12.687.676</u>	<u>26.988.777</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u>31.955.702</u>	<u>34.580.329</u>
4 Charges and security		
5 Contingencies		

Statement of changes in equity

All amounts in DKK.

	Contributed capital	Retained earnings	Proposed dividend for the financial year	Total
Equity 1 October 2021	600.000	5.589.521	0	6.189.521
Profit or loss for the year brought forward	0	716.031	0	716.031
Equity 1 October 2022	600.000	6.305.552	0	6.905.552
Profit or loss for the year brought forward	0	5.678.474	5.400.000	11.078.474
	600.000	11.984.026	5.400.000	17.984.026

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

	<u>2022/23</u>	<u>2021/22</u>		
1. Staff costs				
Salaries and wages	19.743.580	9.405.414		
Pension costs	2.172.485	1.250.468		
Other staff costs	<u>249.662</u>	<u>161.464</u>		
	<u>22.165.727</u>	<u>10.817.346</u>		
Average number of employees	<u>28</u>	<u>18</u>		
	<u>30/9 2023</u>	<u>30/9 2022</u>		
2. Contract work in progress				
Sales value of the production of the period	4.451.335	1.558.220		
Progress billings	<u>-161.114</u>	<u>-10.600.529</u>		
Contract work in progress, net	<u>4.290.221</u>	<u>-9.042.309</u>		
The following is recognised:				
Work in progress for the account of others (current assets)	4.290.221	959.686		
Work in progress for the account of others (prepayments received)	0	-4.185.040		
Work in progress for the account of others (short-term liabilities)	<u>0</u>	<u>-5.816.955</u>		
	<u>4.290.221</u>	<u>-9.042.309</u>		
3. Long term liabilities other than provisions				
	<u>Total payables 30 Sep 2023</u>	<u>Current portion of long term payables</u>	<u>Long term payables 30 Sep 2023</u>	<u>Outstanding payables after 5 years</u>
Bank loans	<u>2.000.000</u>	<u>500.000</u>	<u>1.500.000</u>	<u>0</u>
	<u>2.000.000</u>	<u>500.000</u>	<u>1.500.000</u>	<u>0</u>

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

4. Charges and security

As security for debt to a bank, the company has pledged a corporate mortgage of a nominal DKK 2,000 thousand. The corporate mortgage comprises the following assets whose carrying amount at the balance sheet date is:

	DKK in thousands
Inventories	1.592
Trade receivables	11.756
Non-current assets	10.883

5. Contingencies

Contingent liabilities

The company has entered into leasing contracts for fixed assets and cars with an average annual lease payment of DKK 976 thousand. The leasing contracts have a residual term of 1 to 60 months and a total residual lease payment of DKK 5,104 thousand.

The company has entered into leases for the rental of premises. The leases are non-cancellable for 10 years valid from 1 March 2023, which corresponds to a residual obligation of DKK 18,448 thousand pr. September 30, 2023.